OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyiowa.gov



April 27, 2021

| TO: | Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator |
|-------|--|
| FROM: | Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager |
| SUBJ: | Approval of Purchase of One 2021 John Deere Model 772G for Secondary Roads with FY22 Funds |

The Fleet Services Division has solicited bids for one 2021 short cab motor grader with front wheel assist for Secondary Roads. This is a replacement purchase and replaces:

| Year | Make | Model | Hours | |
|------|-------------|-------|-------|--|
| 2011 | Caterpillar | 140M2 | 7,767 | |

Bid submitted is below:

| Dealership | Location | Vehicle Bid | Option Cost | Price per vehicle | Trade In\Discounts | Total Purchase without option |
|------------|--------------|-------------|--------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|
| Martin | Rock Island, | John Deere | \$ 2,525.00 | \$ 305,000.00 | \$ 80,000.00 | \$ 225,000.00 |
| Equipment | IL | 772G 2021 | | | | |

Of the fifteen vendors that downloaded the specifications, only three actually sell a motor grader. Only two manufacturers build a machine that can meet our specifications, which is Caterpillar and John Deere. The only bid submitted for the motor grader was Martin Equipment of Illinois, Inc. at \$225,000.00. Fleet Services recommends awarding the purchase to Martin Equipment.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Angie Kersten Elliott Pennock

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

April 29, 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 2021 JOHN DEERE MODEL 772G MOTOR GRADER

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for one 2021 John Deere Model 772G Motor Grader for Secondary Roads are approved and hereby awarded to Martin Equipment of Illinois Inc., Rock Island, IL, in the amount of \$225,000.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.